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$••,000 for cur-
rent expeneee. 

$1,u00 for im-
provement of 
grounds. 

$12.0fte or cur • 
rent expenses. 

for drainage purposes upon the grounds of the insti-
tute. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 28, 1863. 

CHAPTER 144. 

[Published .April 15, 1.863.1 

N ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin state hospital for the in-
sane, and to the trustees thereof, the sum of thirty-one thousand 
dollars. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
senate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SEcrioN 1. The sum of thirty thousand dollars is 
hereby appropriated to the Wisconsin state hospital for 
the insane, out of any money in the treasury not other-
wise appropriated, for current expenses of the ensuing 
year. 

SECTION 2. The sum of one thousand dollars is here-
by appropriated to the trustees of the Wisconsin state 
hospital for the insane, for the purpose of improving 
the hospital grounds. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 28, 1863. 

CHAPTER 145. 

{Published April 16, 1863.] 

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin institute for the educa-
tion of the blind, and to the trustees thereof, the sum of fourteen 
thousand dollars. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum 
of twelve thousand dollars, out of any money in the 
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treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the Wisconsin 
institute for the education of the blind, for current ex-
penses for the ensuing year. 

SHarioN 2. The sum of two thousand dollars is V.000  for heat-

hereby appropriated to the trustees of the Wisconsin ng IPPsra ns.  
institute for the education of the blind, for the purpose 
of repairing and renewing the heating apparatus of the 
said institute. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved March 28, 1863. 

CHAPTER 146. 

[Published April 15, 1863.] 

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to amend and consolidate 
chapter forty-nine of the private laws of 1855, entitled 'an sot 
to incorporate the village of Madison into a separate school dis-
trict,'" and all the acts amendatory thereof. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in 
smite and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. The board of education shall hold an tunnel meeting 

annual meeting, for the examination of teachers, at fo  r extreartion 

such time as they may by resolution determine. A 
public notice of such meeting shall be advertised in at 
least two newspapers published in the city of Madison. 
The board of education shall grant certificates of qual- Cerrittiet7P 
ification to all teachers who shall pass a satisfactory 	° ' 
examination at such meetings. Such certificates of 
qualification shall be signed by the superintendent, and 
be attested by the clerk of the board. The teachers in 
the public schools of the city of Madison, shall be 
chosen from those to whom the board of education shall 
have granted certificates of qualification. 

SECTION 2. Subdivision six ot section eleven of the amendment-
act of which this is amendatory, is hereby amended, so 
as to read : "To contract with all teachers for said dis-
trict, from the number of those to whom the board 
shall have granted certificates of qualification, and at 
their pleasure to remove them." 	• 


